RESOLUTION NO. 03-33

A RESOLUTION OF THE RIDGECREST CITY COUNCIL
APPROVING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS NO. 4 AND
5 TO THE BUSINESS PARK INFRASTRUCTURE
DEVELOPMENT CONTRACT WITH W. M. LYLES CO.

WHEREAS, the Ridgecrest City Council authorized the award of the Business
Park Infrastructure Development Contract to W. M. Lyles Co.; and

WHEREAS, staff has determined that it necessary for the City to issue Change
Order No. 4 to the original Business Park Contract (Project No.40BPK) for additional
work to balance contract bid items 1 through 23 and items within Change Order No. 2 in
order to finalize quantities of work for the water distribution system, sewer system and
rough grading and Change Order No. 5 (Project No. BP0301) to balance items within
Change Order No. 3 in order to finalize quantities of work for trenching and conduit of
Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E) gas lines not included in the dry utilities common
trench being accomplished by Southern California Edison (SCE). and

WHEREAS, W. M. Lyles Co. and the City of Ridgecrest have agreed to the final
quantities in question which have resulted in a price of $22,076.67 and $23,400.00
respectively

NOW THEREFORE the Ridgecrest City Council, subject to EDA approval,
authorizes The City Manager to make budget adjustments as may be necessary and to
execute certain changes defined in Contract Change Orders No. 4 increasing
construction cost by $22,301.17 and Contract Change Orders No. 5 increasing

construction cost by $23,400.00 resulting in an amended contract amount of
$1,775,394.31

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 21st day of May 2003 by the following vote:
AYES: Mayor Carter, Council Members Clark, Holloway, Martin, and Morgan
NOES: None
ABSENT:  None

ABSTAIN: None

e e

Ronald H. Carter, Mayor

ATTEST:

Harvey M. Rose
City Clerk




